



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/MRN.01/2021

Complainant/ Appellant :Dr. Ganesh Chandra Das and Padum Deori Respondent :SPIO/O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup,

Amingaon

The Circle Officer, North Guwahati Revenue Circle,

Kamrup

Date of Hearing : 16/11/2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 16/11/2021

1. The petitioner Dr. Ganesh Chandra Das is present.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Pranab Dutta Goswami, ACS, Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup and he is accompanied by Smti Rashmi Pratap, ACS, Circle Officer, North Guwahati RC, Amingaon, Kamrup.
- 3. In continuation of Commission's earlier order dated 27.9.2021, the appellant in pursuance to Government memorandum no. RRG 12/2012/1 dated 31.10.2017 pointed out that in case of sale/purchase of land/flat, few documents are to be enclosed with is not done in the instant case. However, he could not explain whether the villa will be considered as flat or land.
- 4. Sri Pranab Goswami, Additional Deputy Commissioner and Smti Rashmi Pratap,ACS, Circle Officer have pointed out that the area where the so called villa falls was under the jurisdiction of Gaon Panchayat when NOC was issued but subsequently the municipal area was expanded, the area has been included in the jurisdiction.
- 5. The letter/office memorandum to which the petitioner has enclosed was issued prior to the extension of the jurisdiction of the Municipality.
- 6. Since the petitioner has an issue, the Commission decides that a convenient date be fixed in the Office of the DC,Amingaon/Circle Office, North Guwahati Revenue Circle,Kamrup and the petitioner be allowed to the visit and necessary documents be shown to him.
- 7. The case is disposed off.

Sri Padum Deori has sent an email dated 15.11.2021 wherein he has requested before the Commission to appear at the hearing through video conferencing. Since, the video conferencing facility is yet to be properly installed due to infrastructure and financial problem, this order is applied to him as well.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Circle Officer, North Guwahati Revenue Circle, Kamrup for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Dr. Ganesh Chandra Das, Tribeni Apartment, Flat No. 5A,5th Floor, Madhabdepur, Rehabari, Guwahati for information.
- 4. The petitioner Padum Deori, C/o Gunakanta Baruah, Nizarapar, Jagirod, Morigaon, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission